
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 18th June 2009 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor/Colleague,  
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 18TH JUNE 2009 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee to be held in Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 18th June 2009 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Welcome and Introductions   
 
 The Chair will welcome those Members new to the Committee and confirm appointments.   

 
2. Apologies for absence   
 
3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 

held on 5 March 2009 (enclosed).   
 

4. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

5. News from the Standards Board  (Pages 5 - 20) 
 
 Recently issued guidance from the Standards Board for England is enclosed for 

discussion at the meeting.   
 

6. Annual return to the Standards Board for England  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
 To consider the annual return to the Standards Board for England and to receive a verbal 

update from the Monitoring Officer on the current return.   
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

11 June 2009 



 

7. Cases considered by the Adjudication Panel for England  (Pages 29 - 50) 
 
 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
8. The Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009  (Pages 

51 - 54) 
 
 To receive and consider the report of the Monitoring Officer (enclosed).   

 
9. Parish Council mentoring  (Pages 55 - 56) 
 
 The Committee will consider and allocate mentors to the 22 Parish Councils within 

Chorley for this municipal year.  The mentors for last year are enclosed for reference.     
 

10. Work undertaken to promote the Code of Conduct   
 
 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal update. 

 
11. Update on the recruitment of additional members of the Standards Committee   
 
 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal update. 

 
12. Email, internet and telephone policy  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 
 To receive views and comments on a draft email, internet and telephone policy 

(enclosed).   
 

13. Standards Committee Work Programme  (Pages 69 - 70) 
 
 The Committee will discuss and set out the Work Programme for 2009/2010 (enclosed).   

 
14. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Ruth Rimmington 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515118 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Standards Committee (Tony Ellwood (Chair), 

Councillor Mike Devaney (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Judith Boothman, Catherine Hoyle, 
Debra Platt, Stella Walsh, Rev John Cree (Independent Member) and Joan Geddes (Parish 
Council Member) for attendance.  

 



 

2. Agenda and reports to Andrew Docherty (Director of Governance - Monitoring Officer), 
Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) for attendance.  

 
3. Agenda and reports to Alan Cornwell (Reserve Parish Council Member) for attendance.   
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 5 March 2009 

Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 5 March 2009 
 

Present: Tony Ellwood (Independent Chair), Councillor Keith Iddon (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Judith Boothman, Thomas McGowan, Debra Platt, Stella Walsh and Rev John Cree 
(Independent Member) 
 
Officers in attendance: Andrew Docherty (Director of Governance - Monitoring Officer), 
Chris Moister (Legal Services Manager) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Alan Cornwell (Reserve Parish Council Member) 

 
09.S.68 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was submitted on behalf of Joan Geddes (Parish Council 
representative).   
 

09.S.69 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 11 December 2008 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

09.S.70 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
In accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s 
Constitution and Members Code of Conduct, Councillor Debra Platt declared an 
interest in relation to items 8: Update on the recruitment of additional members of the 
Standards Committee and 10: Appointment of Sub-Committee.  Councillor Keith Iddon 
declared an interest in relation to item 10: Appointment of Sub-Committee.      
 

09.S.71 NEWS FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the Local Government Chronicle had recently held 
some awards on standards and ethics.  Examples of good practice from those 
commended authorities could be considered by the Committee in future.   
 
RESOLVED – The report be noted.  
 

09.S.72 CASES CONSIDERED BY THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR ENGLAND  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer advising Members of 
recent cases which have been considered nationally.   
 
The Committee discussed the cases and queried several points with the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 
RESOLVED - The report be noted. 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Standards Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 5 March 2009 

 
09.S.73 FEEDBACK FROM VISITS TO PARISH COUNCILS  

 
Members of the Committee gave feedback on their visits to Parish Councils.  It was 
noted that each Parish would have received a visit from their mentor by the end of 
April and that visits do raise awareness of the Committee and its’ role. 
 
RESOLVED - The report be noted.   
 

09.S.74 WORK UNDERTAKEN TO PROMOTE THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that Parish Council clerks would now receive an email 
alert notifying when an agenda for the Committee was published.   
 
Members would be requested to review their register of financial and other interest 
forms in May.  The membership of Parish Councils would be confirmed in June and at 
this point the parish register of financial and other interest forms would also be 
reviewed by officers to ensure all forms had been received.   
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the quarterly return to the Standards Board for 
England had been completed and that the annual return would be reported to the next 
meeting.   
 
The Committee’s response to the consultation paper “Communities in Control: Real 
People, Real Power Codes of Conduct for Local Authority Members and Employees” 
had been submitted to the Department for Communities and Local Government. 
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted. 
 

09.S.75 UPDATE ON THE RECRUITMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Debra Platt declared a personal interest in this item.  
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that, following an interview process, two candidates 
were considered to be suitable to be appointed as Parish Council representatives on 
the Standards Committee.   
 
He advised that the Independent member appointment process had been discussed 
at All Party Leaders Liaison and a suggestion had been made to contact the Local 
Strategic Partnership to canvass interest.  It was noted that the majority of Councils 
have faced difficulties in appointing Independent Members due to the voluntary nature 
of the post.   
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Council be recommended to appoint Parish Councillors Bill Mason 

and Alan Platt to the Standards Committee,  
2. The update on Independent member vacancies be noted.  

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



Standards Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 5 March 2009 

 
09.S.76 DRAFT PROTOCOL ON PARISH MEMBER-EMPLOYEE RELATIONS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Monitoring Officer and sought Members 
comments on the draft protocol.  Comments from Debra Platt and Joan Geddes had 
already been fed into the document enclosed with the agenda package.   
 
The Committee supported the protocol as a guide for parish councillors in their role.  
The voluntary nature of the protocol was noted.   
 
RESOLVED -  
1. To make the protocol available to Parishes within Chorley to be adopted 

on a voluntary basis.  
2. To consider the Borough Member officer protocol at a future meeting.   
 

09.S.77 APPOINTMENT OF SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
Councillors Debra Platt and Keith Iddon declared a personal interest in this item.  
 
It was noted that a case involving a Lancashire County Councillor, who was also a 
Borough Councillor, would be dealt with by Lancashire County Council.  
 
RESOLVED - 
1. That the membership of the Standards Sub-Committee (Assessment) be 

Tony Ellwood (Independent Member), Alan Cornwell (Parish Council 
representative) and Stella Walsh (Borough Councillor). 

2. That the membership of the Standards Sub-Committee (Hearing) be Tony 
Ellwood (Independent Member), Thomas McGowan and Stella Walsh 
(Borough Councillors). 

 
09.S.78 USE OF RESOURCES  

 
The Committee received a presentation from the Monitoring Officer entitled “Use of 
Resources Assessment – What the Standards Committee needs to know”.   
 
The Committee discussed whether the Borough and Parish Councillor financial and 
other interests forms should be available on the internet.  It was considered that as 
personal information is included on the forms which are  available for inspection in the 
Democratic Services office the forms should not be available on the internet.   
 
The Committee considered its’ effectiveness in overseeing compliance with the code 
of conduct.  The work programme and taking the role of the Committee forward for 
next year would be considered at the next meeting.    
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The presentation be noted. 
2. The work programme be considered at the next meeting along with points 

such as:  

• How do we demonstrate that the leadership of the Council promotes 
ethical standards?   

• Being outward facing – how much do we want to encourage people 
to bring complaints?   

• How do we get long standing members to training? 

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



Standards Committee 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 5 March 2009 

 
09.S.79 STANDARDS COMMITTEE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT  

 
The Committee received and considered the draft Annual Report for the Standards 
Committee.   
 
Members thanked the Monitoring Officer for the report and noted how active the 
Committee is, in particular regarding Parish Council mentoring. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Annual Report be presented to Council.   
2. An Annual Report be produced at the end of each municipal year.   
 

09.S.80 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee discussed the work p
[...]
ted to arranging for training,

a process of conciliation or such

other steps – not including

investigation – which the standard

committee considers to be

appropriate. There is no power that

allows the case to be referred on for

investigation if these options under

regulation 13(3) are perceived to

have failed. 

50) Regulation 14(1) of the same

regulations says that regulation 14

applies only if regulation 13 is not

applied. If other action has been

attempted, regulation 13 has been

applied.

51) As well as being set out in statute,

there are sound reasons why

complaints which have been

referred for other action should not

then be investigated. Firstly, there

are difficulties in deciding why the

action has ‘failed’; whether it has

failed and if so, why an investigation

is thought to be needed. This

subjective judgment has the

potential to increase the

complainant or the subject

member’s dissatisfaction with the

process. In some circumstances, it

may also risk deliberate non-

cooperation with the action

prescribed in order to secure an

investigation. 

52) An investigation should not be

viewed as something that can take

place after other action has been

attempted and is not to the

satisfaction of one of the parties.

There is a risk that other action will

not be taken seriously if it is seen

merely as a precursor to an

investigation.

why other action closes the
opportunity to investigate

OTHER ACTION GUIDANCE 13

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 18



2
9
/0
4
/2
0
0
9

53) The issue of timeliness is also key

for all parties when dealing with an

allegation of misconduct. It is

questionable as to how fair the

process would be, for both the

subject member and complainant, if

it is extended for the duration of the

other action taking place and the

investigation that follows it. Where

other action is undertaken before an

investigation, there is the risk that

the case will be prejudiced.

Witnesses may become prejudiced,

there may be problems obtaining

evidence, and an investigation may

be jeopardised if the issues are

discussed in detail as part of a

mediation process.  

why other action closes the
opportunity to investigate

14 OTHER ACTION GUIDANCE14 OTHER ACTION GUIDANCE 2
6
/0
5
/2
0
0
9

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 19



Agenda Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 21



Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 22



Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 23



Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 24



Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 25



Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 26



Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 27



Agenda Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template Sept 2008  

 

 
 
 

Report of Meeting Date 

 
Monitoring Officer 

 

Standards Committee 18
th
 June 2009 

 

CASE UPDATE 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise Members of recent cases which have been considered nationally. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That the report be noted. 

 

ADJUDICATION PANEL DECISIONS 
 
3. Ten decisions of the Adjudication Panel have been published since the last meeting of the 

Standards Committee. Six of these related to appeals against a Standards Committee 
decision and the remaining four were cases investigated at first instance by Ethical 
Standards Officers. The Ellistown and Westbury decisions (both of which are attached) 
essentially highlight the same issue relating to the need for investigator’s reports and 
Standards Committee’s findings to demonstrate clearly what evidence is relied upon to 
establish breaches of the Code. 

 
5. The Middlesborough case (also attached) is the most recent in a line of decisions from 

both the Panel and Courts dealing with the vexed question of when a Councillor is acting 
in his or her official capacity. In this case a Councillor was found to be giving the 
impression that he was acting as such when posting comments on an on line web forum 
under a pseudonym. The Panel indicated that the conclusion as to whether a Councillor 
was giving that impression was fact sensitive. Paragraphs 30 and 31 of the decision set 
out the evidence that the Panel considered to be relevant in the particular case. 

 
STANDARDS BOARD CASES 
 

6. According to statistics recently published by the Standards Board only 6.2% of cases 
considered by Standards Committees are now being referred to the Standards Board for 
investigation. These are resulting in a slow but steady stream of reported cases. The vast 
majority of cases have resulted in a finding of no breach of the Code. One case where a 
breach was found involved a Councillor from Gosport Borough Council.  It was alleged that 
he had failed to declare a personal and prejudicial interest in an item of business relating to 
a local music festival. The Ethical Standards Officer found that there was a close 
association between  the Councillor and the festival organiser and  that the item of 
business considered could reasonably be regarded as affecting the festival organiser’s 
wellbeing or financial position. As a result, the ethical standards officer found that the 
failure to declare a personal interest was a breach of the Code. 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 29



 

 

7. The ethical standards officer did not consider, however, that a reasonable member of the 
public, aware of the relevant facts, would be likely to think that the Councillor’s interest was 
significant enough to prejudice his judgement of the public interest and found that no 
further action was necessary. This provides a useful reminder that a breach of the Code 
does not necessarily mean that a sanction need to be imposed. 

 

 
ANDREW DOCHERTY 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Andrew Docherty 5102 12 February 2009 REPORTS/1202 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 30



1 

 
23 Victoria Avenue, Harrogate HG1 5RD Tel: 01423 538783: www.adjudicationpanel.tribunals.gov.uk 

 

Appeals Tribu
[...]
possible, to 
ensure that the Appellant fully understands the Code and so that any misconceptions 
she currently has are addressed. 

48. The Appeals Tribunal has upheld the finding of the Standards Committee. 

49. The decision of the Appeals Tribunal was unanimous. 

50. The Standards Committee is required to impose the penalties specified at paragraph 
44 and 45 above. 

51. A copy of this determination is being given to the Appellant, the Standards Board, the 
Standards Committee, and any person who made the allegation that gave rise to the 
investigation. 

52. This determination will be published in a newspaper circulating in the area of the 
relevant local authority and also published on the Adjudication Panel’s website at 
www.adjudicationpanel.tribunals.gov.uk  

 
Beverley Primhak 
Chairwoman of the Appeals Tribunal 
10 May 2009 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 50



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template November 2008  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

 

Monitoring Officer 

 

Standards Committee 18 June 2009 

 

THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) 

(ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2009 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To advise members of new regulations which allow the Standards Board for England to 
suspend the initial assessment functions of local authorities and enable authorities to set 
up joint standards committees. The regulations also empower  standards committees to 
grant dispensations to members who would otherwise not be able to participate in authority 
business because of a prejudicial interest. The regulations came into force on 15 June 
2009. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To note the report. 

 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
3. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Put Chorley at the heart of regional 
economic development in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.  

 

Improving equality of opportunity 
and life chances  

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live  

 

Involving people in their 
communities  

 Ensure Chorley Borough Council is 
a performing organization  

Y 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Local Government Act 2000 as amended by the Local Government and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the Act”) provides that regulations may be made to 
prescribe the circumstances and procedure whereby the Standards Board for England may 
suspend the power of a standards committee to carry out initial assessments of misconduct 
allegations. The Board may direct that the allegations are referred to itself to assess or are 
referred to the standards committee of another authority. 

 
5. The Act also provides for the setting up of joint standards committees and for regulations to 

be made setting out the circumstances in which dispensations may be made. 
 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 51



THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2009 
 
6. The above Regulations came into force on 15 June 2009. They set out the circumstances 

and procedure when the above provisions in the Act are to be used. Members were made 
aware of the proposed changes in a report to this Committee on 8 February 2008 in 
relation to a consultation document issued by the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. 

 
SUSPENSION OF INITIAL ASSESSMENT FUNCTIONS 
 
7. The Regulations set out the circumstances in which the Standards Board may give a 

direction the effect of which is to suspend the initial assessment functions of local 
authorities. The events which may give rise to intervention by the Standards Board are as 
follows: 

 

• Failure of the standards committee to have regard to Guidance issued by the 
Standards Board 

• Failure of the standards committee to comply with a direction issued by the 
Standards Board 

• Failure of the standards committee or the Monitoring Officer to perform their 
functions properly or within a reasonable time 

• Invitation by the authority or its standards committee to the Stand
[...]

13. SYSTEM SECURITY 

 

13.1 The Council has an Information Security Framework which you should also 

ensure that you are familiar with. 

 

 

Agenda Item 12Agenda Page 68



Standards Committee Work Programme 2009

19 June 2009

News from the Standards Board for England 

Annual return to the Standards Board for England

Cases considered by the Adjudication Panel for England 

The Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009

Parish Council mentoring 

Work undertaken to promote the Code of Conduct 

Update on the recruitment of additional members of the Standards Committee 

Email, internet and telephone policy

Standards Committee Work Programme 

17 September 2009

10 December 2009

04 March 2010

Other topics 

Consideration of the Officer code of conduct (good governance) 

Guidance on information accessible by members and disclosed by members

Consideration of the current Local Code of Conduct on Planning issues 

Consider the need for a Licensing Code of Conduct 

Chorley Council's Protocol on Member-Officer Relations

Training 

Agenda Item 13Agenda Page 69



Agenda Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 News from the Standards Board
	6 Annual return to the Standards Board for England
	7 Cases considered by the Adjudication Panel for England
	Ellistown
	Westbury
	Middlesborough

	8 The Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009
	9 Parish Council mentoring
	12 Email, internet and telephone policy
	EmailPolicy

	13 Standards Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 June 2009 

Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 18 June 2009 
 

Present: Tony Ellwood (Independent Chair), Councillor Mike Devaney (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Judith Boothman, Catherine Hoyle, Debra Platt, Joan Geddes (Parish Council 
Member), Bill Mason (Parish Council representative) and Alan Platt (Parish Council 
representative) 
 
Officers in attendance: Andrew Docherty (Director of Governance - Monitoring Officer), 
Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
09.S.81 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular the new Committee 
members.   
 

09.S.82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Stella Walsh and John 
Cree (Independent Member).   
 

09.S.83 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 5 March 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

09.S.84 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared an interest in items under consideration on the agenda.  
 

09.S.85 NEWS FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented recently published guidance on other action which 
offered information on when “other action” would be appropriate.  This included 
systemic problems and where several members, or indeed a whole authority, could be 
included in action the Monitoring Officer could be asked to take.   
 
Once an allegation had been referred to the Monitoring Officer to take steps other 
than investigation, those steps were limited to arranging for training, a process of 
conciliation or such other steps considered appropriate.  There was not a power that 
allows the case to be referred on for investigation if these options were subsequently 
perceived to have failed. 
 
The Committee discussed the possibility of an adjournment to seek information from 
the Member on the acceptance of training or reconcilliation.  It was noted that other 
action would only be appropriate in limited circumstances.   
 
The Monitoring Officer also reported that recent research showed 90% of Councillors 
support the standards regime and nearly 90% support the move to local investigation.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update and other action guidance be noted.  



Standards Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 June 2009 

 
09.S.86 ANNUAL RETURN TO THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND  

 
The annual return to the Standards Board was considered.  The Committee noted 
that, along with the annual report, the information evidenced how proactive the 
Committee had been this year. 
 
RESOLVED  
1. The annual return be noted.  
2. The annual return be added to the annual report it be reported to Council 

in July.   
3. To enclose the annual return and annual report to the Parishes in the 

Chorley area.    
 

09.S.87 CASES CONSIDERED BY THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR ENGLAND  
 
The Committee reciceved the report of the Monitoring Officer advising of recent cases 
which have been considered nationally. 
 
Ten decisions of the Adjudication Panel had been published since the last meeting of 
the Standards Committee.  Six of these related to appeals against a Standards 
Committee decision and the remaining four were cases investigated in the first 
instance by Ethical Standards Officers.   
 
The Ellistown and Westbury decisions essentially highlighted the same issue, relating 
to the need for investigator’s reports and Standards Committee’s findings to 
demonstrate clearly what evidence was relied upon to establish breaches of the Code.   
 
The Middlesborough case was the most recent in a line of decisions from both the 
Panel and Courts dealing with the vexed question of when a Councillor was acting in 
his or her official capacity.  
 
According to statistics recently published by the Standards Board only 6.2% of cases 
considered by Standards Committees were now being referred to the Standards 
Board for investigation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

09.S.88 THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) (ENGLAND) 
REGULATIONS 2009  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented an information report advising Members of new 
Regulations which allow the Standards Board for England to suspend the initial 
assessment functions of local authorities and enable authorities to set up joint 
Standards Committees.  The Regulations also empowered Standards Committees to 
grant dispensations to Members who would otherwise not be able to participate in 
authority business because of a prejudicial interest.  The Regulations came into force 
on 15 June 2009.  The Committee had considered the consultation paper in relation to 
these Regulations in February 2008.   
 
Members noted that some Standards Committees in Lancashire have considered joint 
Committees.  This would be useful for dealing with a dual hatted Members, but the 
Regulations don’t allow this.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  



Standards Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 June 2009 

 
09.S.89 PARISH COUNCIL MENTORING  

 
The Chair outlined the background to the mentoring scheme, advising it had been in 
operation successfully for the previous two years.  The main aim of the scheme was 
promoting awareness of the Code of Conduct and the Chorley Standards Committee.   
 
The mentors acted as a contact point for queries and attend meetings of the Parish 
Council at least once a year.  Mentors would not give advice on specific cases or 
deliver detailed training as these should be referred to the Monitoring Officer.   
 
The mentoring scheme was in adition to the training offered every year for Parish 
Councils.  Members noted that differing responses are received from each parish.   
 
The Committee allocated mentors to the 22 Parish Councils within Chorley for this 
municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Parish Council mentor allocation be confirmed as:  
 

2. The Democratic and Member Services Officer to write to Committee 
members and Parish Council clerks to confirm the details.   

Parish Council  Committee Mentor  

Adlington  Stella Walsh  

Anderton  Joan Geddes 

Astley Village  Tony Ellwood  

Bretherton  Bill Mason  

Brindle  Debra Platt  

Charnock Richard  Gwynne Furlong  

Clayton-Le-Woods  Judith Boothman  

Coppull  Alan Platt  

Croston  Hugh Evans  

Cuerden  Tony Ellwood  

Eccleston  Gwynne Furlong  

Euxton  Judith Boothman  

Heapey  Mike Devaney  

Heath Charnock  Stella Walsh  

Heskin  Debra Platt  

Hoghton  Cath Hoyle  

Mawdesley  Joan Geddes 

Rivington  Alan Platt  

Ulnes Walton  Cath Hoyle  

Wheelton  Bill Mason  

Whittle-Le-Woods  Hugh Evans  

Withnell  Mike Devaney  



Standards Committee 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 June 2009 

 
09.S.90 WORK UNDERTAKEN TO PROMOTE THE CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
Officers advised that all Borough Councillors had been requested to review their 
register of financial and other interests following the Annual Meeting.  The Bulletin 
from the Standards for England was now forwarded to Parish Council clerks in 
addition to the Committee members, it also featured on intheknow (the fortnightly 
Members ezine).   
 
Confirmation of the names of all Parish Councillors would be requested from each 
Parish Council clerk in the next few weeks, with a reminder for Parish Councillors to 
ensure the Monitoring Officer held a copy.  The provision of training for Parishes 
would be considered at a later item.   
 
The annual report of the Committee would be considered at the Council meeting in 
July.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

09.S.91 UPDATE ON THE RECRUITMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, expressed his thanks to John Cree who had 
been an Independent Member of the Committee for a number of years.  John had now 
retired as the Rector of St Laurence and also from the Committee.   
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the recruitment process for additional Independent 
Members had been ongoing since the last meeting.  Members of the Local Strategic 
Partnership had been contacted to canvass interest.  Three candidates had been 
were interviewed on Monday, two of which were outstanding.   
 
Gwynne Furlong was a long standing Chorley resident and was the Honorary 
President of the Chorley Chamber of Trade and Commerce.  He had experience of 
Codes of Conduct, working within legal guidelines and chairing meetings.   
 
Hugh Evans was the Deputy Chief Executive of the North and Western Lancashire 
Chamber of Commerce.  He had experience of reviewing evidence, making unbiased 
decisions and working within legal guidelines. 
 
The appointments would be considered by Council on 14 July. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Committee write to John Cree to thank him for his contribution over 

the years and to wish John and his family best wishes for the future. 
2. The Committee support a recommendation to Council that Gwynne 

Furlong and Hugh Evans be appointed to the Standards Committee, 
bringing the Committee membership to three Independent Members in line 
with guidance from Standards for England.   

 
09.S.92 EMAIL, INTERNET AND TELEPHONE POLICY  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the item and advised that the enclosed draft policy 
would be used by Council staff.   
 
Comments from the Committee from an ethical point of view were requested plus any 
suggestions for updates required to enable it’s use by Members.  
 
It was suggested that “sexist or racist” be added to paragraph 2.6.  It was noted that 
breaching equal opportunity policies could amount to a breach of criminal law.   



Standards Committee 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 June 2009 

 
It was noted that paragraph 3.10 regarding the “use of Council facilities be used in 
connection with…party political activities” would need to be outlined clearly here for 
Members.  Paragraph 5.1 and 5.2 relating to the use of telephones and mobile phones 
would also need to be reworded for Members.   
 
AGREED – That the policy would be ideal for staff, and for Councillors subject 
to some amendments.   
 

09.S.93 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that the Committee had set the work programme at this meeting for the 
last few years.   
 
It was AGREED to include training in the work programme going forward and that a 
training session would be provided for Borough and Parish Councils once the revised 
Code of Conduct had been adopted.  It was anticipated this would be in the autumn.  
Training would be given to the newly elected Borough Councillor and offered to new 
Parish Councillors.  The Committee discussed the anticipated amendments to the 
Code of Conduct relating to criminal convictions.   
 
Members noted that a training session on assessing complaint locally would be held 
on Thursday, 2 July commencing at 9.30 in Committee Room 1. 
 
It was AGREED that the recently published Local Governement Assosciation Probity 
in Planning revised guidance and the Member/Officer relations document from the 
Council’s constitution be considered at the next meeting.   
 
The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on current cases and advised that one 
case had been referred to the Standards Board for England, one case was in the 
process of being investigated locally and two cases would be considered by an 
Assessment Sub-Committee on the conclusion of this meeting.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be updated as discussed at the meeting 
and the case update be noted.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


